

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
HIGHWAY DIVISION 13

## **ID/IQ PROPOSAL**

**DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: AUGUST 6, 2025 AT 2:00 PM**

**CONTRACT ID: D13POC.D2.22470**

**WBS ELEMENT NO.: VARIOUS**

**FEDERAL AID NO.: VARIOUS**

**COUNTY: BUNCOMBE, MADISON, AND YANCEY**

**TIP NO.: N/A**

**MILES: TBD**

**ROUTE NO.: VARIOUS INTERSTATE, PRIMARY, AND SECONDARY  
ROUTES**

**LOCATION: VARIOUS**

**TYPE OF WORK: SWEEPING, DEBRIS REMOVAL, AND DRAINAGE STRUCTURE  
CLEAN OUT**

### **NOTICE:**

ALL BIDDERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE BIDDER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C. LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS \$30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOTWITHSTANDING THESE LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING, THE BIDDER WHO IS AWARDED ANY FEDERAL - AID FUNDED PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF BID OPENING.

**THIS IS A ROADWAY PROJECT.**

**BID BOND IS NOT REQUIRED.**

Yellow Creek Contracting, LLC

---

**NAME OF BIDDER**

37 Massey Branch Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771

---

**ADDRESS OF BIDDER**

**NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
BID FORM**

Contract Number: D13POC.D2.22470  
 TIP Number: N/A  
 FA Number: To Be Determined  
 WBS Element: Various  
 Description: Sweeping, Debris Removal, And Drainage Structure Clean Out Along Various Routes  
 in Buncombe, Madison, and Yancey Counties

**NOTES TO CONTRACTOR:**

1. CONTRACT QUANTITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND USED FOR DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER ONLY. NO MINIMUM OR MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF WORK IS GUARANTEED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
2. TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR LARGE DEBRIS REMOVAL, ROUTINE SWEEPING, AND ADDITIONAL SWEEPING WILL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THOSE ITEMS. TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CLEAN OUT WILL BE PAID ACCORDING TO THE TEMPRARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PROVISION.

Line No.	Sect	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount Bid
1	SP	Emergency Mobilization	5	EA	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00
2	SP	Large Debris Removal	50	SMI	\$580.00	\$29,000.00
3	SP	Sweeping with Truck Mounted Attenuators, Interstate Routes	200	SMI	\$185.00	\$37,000.00
4	SP	Sweeping with Truck Mounted Attenuators, Divided Primary Routes	300	SMI	\$185.00	\$55,500.00
5	SP	Sweeping, Undivided Primary Routes	150	SMI	\$185.00	\$27,750.00
6	SP	Sweeping, Secondary Routes	25	SMI	\$185.00	\$4,625.00
7	SP	Additional Sweeping with Truck Mounted Attenuators	40	HR	\$400.00	\$16,000.00
8	SP	Additional Sweeping without Truck Mounted Attenuators	40	HR	\$375.00	\$15,000.00
9	SP	Drainage Structure Clean Out	200	HR	\$585.00	\$117,000.00
10	SP	Shoulder Closure	5	EA	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00
11	SP	Ramp Closure	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.0
12	SP	Multi-Lane Roadway, Left Or Right Lane Closure, (8 Hours Or Less, 1 Mile Or Less)	5	EA	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00
13	SP	Multi-Lane Roadway, Right Lane Closure Including Ramps And Loops, (8 Hours Or Less, 1 Mile Or Less)	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
14	SP	Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Hour	10	EA	\$1.00	\$10.00
15	SP	Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Mile	5	EA	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
16	SP	Work Zone Traffic Control, Reset Traffic Control	5	EA	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00
17	1150	Flagger	50	DAY	\$300.00	\$15,000.00

**TOTAL BID FOR PROJECT:** \$394,385.00

Contractor: Yellow Creek Contracting, LLC

Address: 37 Massey Branch Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771

Phone: 828-735-3501 Federal Id: 87-4012715

Contractor's License Number: N/A

Authorized Agent: Emily Hooper Title: Member

Signature: Emily Hooper Date: 07/31/2025

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
HIGHWAY DIVISION 13

## **ID/IQ PROPOSAL**

**DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: AUGUST 6, 2025 AT 2:00 PM**

**CONTRACT ID: D13POC.D2.22470**

**WBS ELEMENT NO.: VARIOUS**

**FEDERAL AID NO.: VARIOUS**

**COUNTY: BUNCOMBE, MADISON, AND YANCEY**

**TIP NO.: N/A**

**MILES: TBD**

**ROUTE NO.: VARIOUS INTERSTATE, PRIMARY, AND SECONDARY  
ROUTES**

**LOCATION: VARIOUS**

**TYPE OF WORK: SWEEPING, DEBRIS REMOVAL, AND DRAINAGE STRUCTURE  
CLEAN OUT**

**NOTICE:**

**ALL BIDDERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE BIDDER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C. LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS \$30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOTWITHSTANDING THESE LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING, THE BIDDER WHO IS AWARDED ANY FEDERAL - AID FUNDED PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF BID OPENING.**

**THIS IS A ROADWAY PROJECT.**

**BID BOND IS NOT REQUIRED.**

Sweeping Corporation of America, LLC

---

**NAME OF BIDDER**

4141 Rockside Rd. Suite 100, Seven Hills OH, 44131

---

**ADDRESS OF BIDDER**

**NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
BID FORM**

Contract Number: D13POC.D2.22470  
 TIP Number: N/A  
 FA Number: To Be Determined  
 WBS Element: Various  
 Description: Sweeping, Debris Removal, And Drainage Structure Clean Out Along Various Routes  
 in Buncombe, Madison, and Yancey Counties

**NOTES TO CONTRACTOR:**

1. **CONTRACT QUANTITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND USED FOR DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER ONLY. NO MINIMUM OR MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF WORK IS GUARANTEED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.**
2. **TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR LARGE DEBRIS REMOVAL, ROUTINE SWEEPING, AND ADDITIONAL SWEEPING WILL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THOSE ITEMS. TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CLEAN OUT WILL BE PAID ACCORDING TO THE TEMPRARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PROVISION.**

Line No.	Sect	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount Bid
1	SP	Emergency Mobilization	5	EA	\$10,000.00	\$50,000.00
2	SP	Large Debris Removal	50	SMI	\$1,950.00	\$97,500.00
3	SP	Sweeping with Truck Mounted Attenuators, Interstate Routes	200	SMI	\$1,950.00	\$390,000.00
4	SP	Sweeping with Truck Mounted Attenuators, Divided Primary Routes	300	SMI	\$1,950.00	\$585,000.00
5	SP	Sweeping, Undivided Primary Routes	150	SMI	\$1,950.00	\$292,500.00
6	SP	Sweeping, Secondary Routes	25	SMI	\$1,950.00	\$48,750.00
7	SP	Additional Sweeping with Truck Mounted Attenuators	40	HR	\$750.00	\$30,000.00
8	SP	Additional Sweeping without Truck Mounted Attenuators	40	HR	\$450.00	\$18,000.00
9	SP	Drainage Structure Clean Out	200	HR	\$600.00	\$120,000.00
10	SP	Shoulder Closure	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
11	SP	Ramp Closure	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
12	SP	Multi-Lane Roadway, Left Or Right Lane Closure, (8 Hours Or Less, 1 Mile Or Less)	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
13	SP	Multi-Lane Roadway, Right Lane Closure Including Ramps And Loops, (8 Hours Or Less, 1 Mile Or Less)	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
14	SP	Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Hour	10	EA	\$3,000.00	\$30,000.00
15	SP	Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Mile	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
16	SP	Work Zone Traffic Control, Reset Traffic Control	5	EA	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
17	1150	Flagger	50	DAY	\$800.00	\$40,000.00

**TOTAL BID FOR PROJECT:** \$1,791,750.00

Contractor: Sweeping Corporation of America, LLC

Address: 4141 Rockside Rd. Suite 100, Seven Hills, Oh 44131

Phone: 216-777-2750 Federal Id: 62-1348993

Contractor's License Number: N/A

Authorized Agent: Patrick Bobo Title: Secretary

Signature:  Date: 7/30/2025